

CASE NO. 13-1369
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

CITY OF ENGLEWOOD, :
Defendant – Appellant :
 :
v. :
 :
STEPHEN BRETT RYALS, :
Plaintiff – Appellee :
 :

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado
The Honorable Judge R. Brooke Jackson
D.C. No. 12-cv-02178-RBJ

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF**
THE ASSOCIATION FOR THE TREATMENT OF SEXUAL ABUSERS
AND COLORADO COALITION AGAINST SEXUAL ASSAULT
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF – APPELLEE
UPHOLDING THE DECISION OF THE LOWER COURT

Attorney info:

John Kenneth Pineau
2305 Broadway
Boulder, CO 80304
Fax: 303-449-2198
johnpineau@yahoo.com

Alison Ruttenberg
P.O. Box 19857
Boulder, CO 80308
720-317-3834
Ruttenberg@me.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Municipal residence restrictions like Ordinance 34 frustrate Colorado’s goal of protecting the public from sex offender recidivism.

 1. There is no evidence that residence restrictions like Ordinance 34 reduce sex offending. 4

 2. Residence restrictions like Ordinance 34 may result in increased recidivism and undermine the state’s efforts to supervise and treat offenders. 11

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

COLO. REV. STAT. § 17-22.5-403 4

Guidelines

Standards and Guidelines for the Assessment, Evaluation, Treatment and Behavioral Monitoring of Adult Sex Offender, § 5.620(K) 4

Other Authorities

Am. Corr. Ass’n, *Resolution on Neighborhood Exclusion of Predatory Sex Offenders* (Jan. 24, 2007)..... 17

Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Sexual Assault of Young Children as Reported to Law Enforcement: Victim, Incident, and Offender Characteristics*, 10 (2000) 16

Candace Kruttschnitt, et al., *Predictions of Desistance Among Sex Offenders: The Interactions of Formal and Informal Social Controls*, 17 Just. Quarter., No. 1, 67-87 (2000)..... 12

Colorado Commission on Criminal and Juvenile Justice, “FY2012 recommendation/FY12-SO15 child safety zones in lieu of residency restrictions” (2012), <http://www.colorado.gov/ccjdir/Resources/PM/FY12-SO15.pdf> 9

Colorado Department of Public Safety, Sex Offender Management Board, *Report on Safety Issues Raised by Living Arrangements For and Location Of Sex Offenders in the Community, as prepared for the Colorado State Judiciary Committees, Senate and House of Representatives (Pursuant to COLO. REV. STAT. § 16.11.7-103(4)(j))* (2004) 5, 8, 11, 12

E. Mustaine and Richard Tewsbury, *Register Sex offenders, Residence, and Influence of Race*, 5 J Ethnicity Crim. Just. (2007)..... 13

E. Mustaine, R. Tewksbury, and K.M. Stengel, *Social Disorganization and Residential Locations of Register Sex Offenders: Is this a Collateral Consequence?*, 27 Deviant Behav. 329, 336 (2006) 13

E. Mustaine, R. Tewksbury, and K.M. Stengel, *Residential Location and Mobility of Registered Sex Offenders*, 30 American Journal of Criminal Justice 177-192 (2006) 13

Greg Allen, *Sex Offenders Forced To Live Under Miami Bridge*, NPR, 20 May 2009, available at <http://www.npr.org/templates/story/story.php?storyId=104150499> 16

Iowa County Attorneys Association, *Statement On Sex Offender Residency Restrictions In Iowa*, December 11, 2006 7

Jill Levenson & A. Hern, *Sex offender residence restrictions: Unintended consequences and community re-entry*, 9 Justice Research and Policy 59–73 (2007) 4

Jill Levenson & Leo Cotter, *The Impact of Sex Offender Residency Restrictions: 1000 Feet from Danger or One Step from the Absurd?* 49 Int’l J. of Offender Therapy and Comp Criminology 168 (2005) 11, 13

Jill Levenson, et al., *Where for Art Thou? Transient Sex Offenders and Residence Restrictions*, Abstract, Criminal Justice Policy Review (2013), <http://cjp.sagepub.com/content/early/2013/12/02/0887403413512326> 15

Joan Petersilia, *When Prisoners Come Home: Parole and Prisoner Reentry* (2003) 11

National Alliance to End Sexual Violence, “Community Management of Sex Offenders,” <http://endsexualviolence.org/where-we-stand/community-management-of-sex-offenders> 18

Marcus Nieto & David Jung, California Research Bureau, *The impact of residency restrictions on sex offenders and correctional management practices: A literature review* (2006) 15, 16

Matt Nobles, Jill Levenson, & Tasha Youstin, *Effectiveness of Residence Restrictions in Preventing Sex Offense Recidivism*, 58 Crime & Delinquency 612-642 (2012)..... 6

Minn. Dep’t of Corr., *Level Three Sex Offenders Residential Placement Issues* (2003)..... 6, 7, 11, 14

Minn. Dep’t of Corr., *Residential Proximity & Sex Offense Recidivism in Minnesota* (2007)..... 6, 11

Paul Zandbergen, Jill Levenson, & Timothy C. Hart, *Residential Proximity to Schools and Daycares: An Empirical Analysis of Sex Offense Recidivism*, 37 Criminal Justice and Behavior 482-502 (2010)..... 6, 11

Paul Zandbergen & Timothy C. Hart, *Reducing Housing Options for Convicted Sex Offenders: Investigating the Impact of Residency Restriction Laws Using GIS* (2006)..... 14

R. Karl Hanson and Kelly Morton-Bourgon, *Predictors of Sexual Recidivism: An Updated Meta-Analysis* (2004)..... 12

R. Zevitz, *Sex offender community notification: Its role in recidivism and offender reintegration*, 19 Criminal Justice Studies 193–208 (2006) 17

Sex Offender Management Board, *White Paper on Use of Residence Restrictions as a Sex Offender Management Strategy* (2009) 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 17
